

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYLER G. WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth A. Arrick CASEY BAILEY & MAINES, PLLC 3151 Beaumont Centre Circle, Ste. 200 Lexington, KY 40513	Michael R. Dreeben <i>Counsel of Record</i> Rachel A. Chung O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 383-5400 mdreeben@omm.com
L. Nicole Allan O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Two Embarcadero Ctr. San Francisco, CA 94111	Heather Welles Natalie D. Camastra O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 400 S. Hope Street, 18th Flr. Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Framework.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong	13
B. The Courts Of Appeals Will Not Correct Course Without This Court's Intervention	18
C. The Question Presented Is Critically Important	21
D. This Is A Suitable Vehicle To Address The Question Presented.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 6, 2022).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Judgment in a Criminal Case by the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky (Sept. 1, 2021)	20a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Oct. 26, 2022)	33a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Statutory Provision.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	2, 6
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	6, 16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 6, 12, 16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 7, 22
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	24
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	7
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	23
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	23
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021).....	18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	23
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	7
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	24
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	22
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	24
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 2022 WL 1239052 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 2022 WL 1135102 (4th Cir. Apr. 18, 2022)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dudley,</i> 5 F. 4th 1249 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Golden,</i> 2023 WL 2446899 (3d Cir. Mar. 10, 2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Hatley,</i> 2023 WL 2366704 (7th Cir. Mar. 6, 2023) ...	19, 20
<i>United States v. Haynes,</i> 2022 WL 3643740 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)....	20
<i>United States v. Hennessee,</i> 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Jurbala,</i> 198 F. App'x 236 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. King,</i> 853 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10, 26
<i>United States v. Longoria,</i> 874 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Man,</i> 2022 WL 17260489 (9th Cir. Nov. 29, 2022)....	20
<i>United States v. Michel,</i> 446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Morris,</i> 293 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Perry,</i> 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Reed,</i> 39 F.4th 1285 (10th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Santiago,</i> 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stearns</i> , 387 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 40 F.4th 882 (8th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 165 F. App'x 367 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 953 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2023 WL 2239020 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 406 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	4
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	2-5, 8, 11, 15-16, 25-26
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
U.S. Const. amend V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend VI	1
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2, 4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 117-159, Div. A, Tit. II, § 12004(c), 136 Stat. 1313 (June 25, 2022)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) (Lonang Inst. ed., 2005)	21
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, <i>Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways</i> (Mar. 2021)	22
